
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Ethical 
Procurement and Contract 
Management Sub Group 
 
 

Date: Friday, 4 October 2019 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Council Antechamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 

 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 

 
Access to the Council Antechamber 

 

Public access to the Council Antechamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, 
using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. That 
lobby can also be reached from the St. Peter’s Square entrance and from Library 
Walk. There is no public access from the Lloyd Street entrances of the 
Extension. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Membership  

Councillors - Russell (Chair), Ahmed Ali, Clay, Lanchbury, Reid, Shilton Godwin, 
Watson and Wheeler 

Public Document Pack



Overview and Scrutiny Ethical Procurement and Contract Management Sub Group 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Minutes 

To receive the minutes of the Ethical Procurement Subgroup 
meeting held on 31 July 2019 
 

3 - 10 

2.   Our Town Hall Work Package Procurement Strategy 
Report of the Director of Capital Programmes attached. 
 
This report provides an update on the Our Town Hall work 
packages procurement strategy and includes a number of case 
studies as illustrative examples of the strategy in practice. 
 
 

11 - 60 

3.   Our Town Hall Equality and Diversity Update 
Report of the Director of Capital Programmes attached 
 
This report provides an update on the monitoring and recording of 
diversity within social value deriving from the Our Town Hall 
Project.  The report also provides an update on whether specific 
Key Performance Indicators (KPI's) can be established to monitor 
this activity. 
 

61 - 66 

4.   Work Programme 
Report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit 
 
To review and agree the Work Programme for the Subgroup. 
 

67 - 72 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 
 Mike Williamson 
 Tel: 0161 234 3071 
 Email: m.williamson@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Thursday, 26 September 2019 by the Governance and 
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 3, Town Hall Extension (Mount 
Street Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA



Overview and Scrutiny Ethical Procurement and Contract 
Management Sub Group 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on 31 July 2019 
 
Present: 
Councillor Russell (In the Chair) 
Councillors Ahmed Ali, Clay, Lanchbury and Reid 
 
Also present: 
Councillor Ollerhead, Executive Member for Finance and Human Resources 
Councillor N Murphy, Deputy Leader 
 
 
RSG/EP/19/08 Minutes  
 
Decision 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 21 February 2019.  
 
 
RSG/EP/19/09 Update on Modern Slavery 
 
The Sub Group considered the report of the City Treasurer (Deputy Chief Executive) 
that provided an update on the activities to address Modern Slavery. 
 
The main points and themes within the report included: - 
 

 An update on the amendments to the tender documentation, noting that it was 
recognised that the contract management arrangements which followed were 
essential to the effective monitoring of the position and identifying any concerns 
or issues which might arise; 

 Information on the Ethical Procurement Policy; 

 Information on the arrangements to safeguard against Modern Slavery within 
the Procurement Process; 

 Noting that the Council had issued an amended Standard Terms and 
Conditions in June 2019, to include for whistleblowing and the Modern Slavery 
Act 2015; 

 Information on activities delivered to raise awareness of the Modern Slavery Act 
2015 through the Council’s Ethical Procurement Policy; and 

 Providing the voluntary Slavery and Human Trafficking Statement that had been 
produced, noting that this was a working document which would be reviewed 
and updated over the next 12 months. 

 
Some of the key points that arose from the Sub Gr
[...]
the police as this was a criminal offence, adding that any 
breaches of the contract would also be investigated and appropriate action taken.  
 
The Sub Group was advised that officers from the procurement team also attended 
multi agency safeguarding meetings so that they could share and learn of local 
intelligence that might raise concerns regarding Modern Slavery practices that could 
then be appropriately investigated. 
 
Following discussion amongst the Sub Group as to what employment practices 
defined Modern Slavery the Chair advised that Modern Slavery laws were designed 
to address specific criminal practices and Labour Laws existed to protect employees 
from other forms of bad practice that workers experienced. 
 
Decisions 
 
The Sub Group endorsed the Slavery and Human Trafficking Statement. 
 
RSG/EP/19/10 Information on the Social Value Policy and how equality 

outcomes are measured and recorded 
 
The Sub Group considered the report of the City Solicitor that provided an update on 
the Social Value Policy and how equality outcomes were measured and recorded. 

Page 4

Item 1



 
The main points and themes within the report included: - 
 

 Information on the six objectives that were embedded into the procurement 
process that had been developed to positively impact on equality outcomes; 

 Information on the Council’s current method for monitoring and measuring 
Social Value; and  

 Information on the work to develop a Social Value Tracker, incorporating the 
National Themes, Outcomes, and Measures (TOMs) with the flexibility to 
incorporate bespoke TOMs to Manchester. 

 
Some of the key points that arose from the Sub Group’s discussions were: - 
 

 Clarification was sought on how the categories provided in appendix 1 had been 
agreed; 

 Why were the protected characteristic as defined in the Equalities Act 2010 not 
included in the list;  

 How had the relationship changed with contractors in their attitude and 
understanding of Social Value
[...]


 
The Social Value Project Manager for Highways informed the Members of the 

positive outcomes delivered in relation to Social Value by engaging in positive 

conversations with contractors in the Highways Service. She described that engaging 

with contractors had allowed for a better understanding of what Social Value looked 

like and what was expected by the Council, especially in regard to priority groups. 

She described that good practice was promoted and a quarterly newsletter was 

produced that was issued to all providers, adding that this was very well received and 

circulated more widely. 

 
In response to a request from a Member, the Head of Integrated Commissioning and 
Procurement confirmed that the TOMs would be circulated to the Sub Group. 
 
The Head of Corporate Procurement stated that the monitoring and measurement of 
social value on the Council’s revenue spend was undertaken through the annual 
survey, and this was undertaken retrospectively and the 2018/19 survey would be 
issued in the near future and the results reported. 
 
Decision 
 
The Sub Group; 
 
1. Recommend that a report on the development and implementation of the Social 
Value Tracker is submitted for consideration at an appropriate time; 
 
2. Recommend that the Head of Integrated Commissioning and Procurement 
circulate the National Themes, Outcomes and Measures (TOMs).  
 
 
RSG/EP/19/11 Our Town Hall – Social Value Update 
 
The Sub Group considered the report of the Director of Capital Programmes that 
provided an update on how social value was being delivered through the Town Hall 
Project with a focus on the approach and activity undertaken by the management 
contractor. 
 
The main points and themes within the report included: - 
 

 Providing an update on the project, noting The Our Town Hall project was 
currently moving towards the latter stages of the design process, with notice to 
proceed and the start of construction works expected to begin in early 2020; 

 Information on the appointment of the management contract, noting that unique 
to the Our Town Hall project was that fact that it was explicitly part of the 
management contractor’s role to maximise the number of opportunities created 
for Manchester residents and businesses to benefit from the project; 

 Information on the engagement activities with the supply chain; 

 An update on the Council’s oversight of procurement; 

 How social value was driven through the supply chain, noting that all 
contractors working on the project must provide a named lead person who was 

Page 6

Item 1



responsible for ensuring delivery of social value outcomes for their work 
package; 

 An update on the social value delivered to date; 

 An update on local spend to date; 

 An update on the delivery of qualifications and professional membership; 

 Information on school, college and higher education engagement; 

 Information on the M Futures programme, noting that this was the flagship 
higher level apprenticeship scheme for the project and provided a unique 
opportunity for apprentices to gain broad experience of working in professional 
roles in construction; 

 Information on the number of work placement, time banking and volunteering 
opportunities; 

 Activities around equality and diversity; 

 Information on the external evaluation of the social value delivered that had 
been undertaken by the Centre for Local Economic Strategies (CLES); and 

 Next steps. 
 
Some of the key points that arose from the Sub Group’s discussions were: - 
 

 Had engagement work been undertaken with organisations such as the 
Chamber of Commerce and the SME Club (Small to Medium Enterprise);  

 What were the outcomes of the Audit assessment of the Lendlease package 
procurement due diligence process; 

 Further detail was sought regarding the reported 50 new qualifications across 
the project; 

 The need to target those Manchester residents from the most deprived areas to 
offer training a
[...]
t they were fully aware of the context and expectations of working on such a 
unique project.   
 
The Chair recommended that Members of the Sub Group should meet with 
representatives of Lendlease and that further details of the work packages should be 
considered by the Sub Group at an appropriate time and that future reports should 
include information on how contractors complied with the Unite Construction Charter. 
 
Decision 
 
The Sub Group; 
 
1. Recommend that a detailed report on work packages prior to them being finalised, 
including case studies and information on Trade Union recognition, be submitted at 
the next meeting, including representatives from LendLease; and 
 
2. Recommend that the Project Director, in consultation with the Deputy Leader 
consider how the monitoring and recording of diversity within social value can be 
reported and if specific KPIs can be established to monitor this activity, to be 
considered at the next meeting.  
 
 
RSG/EP/19/12 Work Programme 
 
The Subgroup was invited to consider and agree the work programme. 
 
Members requested that at the next meeting the Sub Group consider a report on 
specific work packages in relation to Social Value and the Our Town Hall Project. 
This 

Page 9

Item 1



report would include particular reference to whistleblowing arrangements and Trade 
Union recognition. 
 
Members requested that following a request from the Neighbourhoods and 
Environment Scrutiny Committee, a report on the Biffa contract be added to the work 
programme for consideration at an appropriate time. 
 
Members requested that a report on Ethical Procurement and Security contracts be 
added to the work programme for consideration at an appropriate time. 
 
Members requested that a report that provided an analysis of the impact of Ethical 
Procurement on different Council Departments be added to the work programme for 
consideration at an appropriate time. 
 
Decision 
 
To agree the Work Programme subject to the above amendments.  

Page 10

Item 1



Manchester City Council 
Report for Information 

 
Report to: Ethical Procurement and Contract Management Sub Group –  

4 October 2019 
 
Subject: OTH Work Package Procurement Strategy 
 
Report of:  Director of Capital Programmes 
 

 
Summary 
 
This report provides an update following the recommendation at the 31 July 2019 
that a detailed report on the Our Town Hall work packages procurement strategy be 
submitted to this sub-group. As well as a summary of the strategy that is being used 
the report includes a number of case studies as illustrative examples of this process 
in practice. 
 
Recommendations 
 
To note the contents of the report. 
 

 
Wards Affected: All 
 

 

Manchester Strategy outcomes Summary of how this report aligns to the OMS 

A thriving and sustainable city: 
supporting a diverse and 
distinctive economy that creates 
jobs and opportunities 

The report shows how procurement of works 
package contractors will benefit Manchester. 

A highly skilled city: world class 
and home grown talent sustaining 
the city’s economic success 

The report shows how procurement of works 
package contractors will benefit Manchester. 

A progressive and equitable city: 
making a positive contribution by 
unlocking the potential of our 
communities 

The report shows how procurement of works 
package contractors will benefit Manchester. 

A liveable and low carbon city: a 
destination of choice to live, visit, 
work 

An objective of the OTH project is to make the 
building more sustainable. 

Environmental Impact Assessment - the impact of the issues addressed in this report 
on achieving the zero-carbon target for the city 

An objective of the OTH project is to make the building more sustainable. 

Page 11

Item 2



A connected city: world class 
infrastructure and connectivity to 
drive growth 

N/A 

 
Contact Officers: 
 
Name: Jared Allen  
Position: Director of Capital Programmes  
Telephone: 0161 234 5683  
E
[...]
ment Policy is embedded into the contract with 

Lendlease, and a monitoring framework is being developed with Unite and 
Lendlease to ensure that this and the Unite Charter is appropriately reflected 
throughout the project supply chain. 

 
4.0 Case studies 
 
4.1 We have selected the following packages as case studies to demonstrate how 

the packaging strategy, procurement options and KPIs are being handled on 
OTH: 

 

 MEP: two stage tender (procurement option D), high value (total package 
value circa £30.3m), split between Stage 1 pre-construction services and 
Stage 2 construction. 

 the stonework repairs package (procurement option C), mid value (total 
package value circa £6.9m). 

 the lifts package (procurement option F), low value (total package value 
circa £1.6m 

 
4.2 These packages have been selected as case studies since procurement 

options 3, 4 and 5 are the ones which do not follow a traditional single stage 
competitive tender. In addition, the MEP and lifts packages respectively 
represent the two extremes in terms of what was forecast as part of the 
Lendlease Social Value offer, in that the MEP package was forecast as part of 
the Lendlease Social Value offer, in that the MEP package was forecast to 
contribute significantly, whilst the lifts package was not. 

 
5.0 Case study one: MEP package 

 
5.1 The mechanical, electrical and plumbing package is valued at £34m and is the 

largest single package on the project, encompassing strip out of existing 
services, and design, installation and commissioning of a huge range of 
services including ventilation, electrical, network and telephony, heating, 
cooling, lighting, water, and gas. 

 
5.2 To date, this is the only package that is forecast to be procured via the 2 stage 

competition procurement option. This approach follows in principle the same 
approach that was adopted in procuring the management contractor, namely 
that the MEP contractor is appointed initially under a pre-const
[...]
018 

 Report to Ethical Procurement Sub Group - Our Town Hall Social Value 
Update - 22 February 2018 

 Report to Ethical Procurement Sub Group - Our Town Hall Procurement 
Launch Event - 22 February 2018 

 Report to Resources and Governance Scrutiny Committee - Town Hall Project 
- Capital and Revenue Budget Position - 24 May 2018 

 Report to Resources and Governance Scrutiny Committee - Our Town Hall 
Project Management Contractor Procurement - 6th September 2018 

 Report to Resources and Governance Scrutiny Committee - Our Town Hall 
Project Letting of the Management Contract - 6th December 2018 

 Report to Executive - Our Town Hall Project Management Contractor 
Appointment - 12th December 2018 

 Report to Ethical Procurement and Contract Management Sub Group – Our 
Town Hall Social Value Update - 31st July 2019 

 
 
 

Page 63

Item 3



1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1. Manchester is a remarkably diverse city and the OTH team recognises the 

importance of ensuring that the opportunities created through the OTH project 
are accessible to all Manchester residents equally. We expect to see the 
diversity of the city reflected in the people who are engaging with the project’s 
social value activities and opportunities. 

 
1.2. We are also acutely aware of some of the wider issues around diversity in 

construction and that in many respects we are starting from a low base. The 
construction industry in general suffers from a perception problem that is self-
reinforcing in that it is perceived as an industry dominated by white men, putting 
off people from other backgrounds, and therefore ensuring that the workforce 
remains predominantly white and male. This perpetuates the stereotype of the 
industry and acts as a significant barrier to change.  

 
1.3. There are many other examples of barriers that women and BAME communities 

in particular face when entering and progressing in the industry. Nationally, 
while BAME groups make up around 10% of the population, o
[...]
aseline to benchmark ourselves against relevant industry 
averages. 

 Use this benchmark to determine an appropriate target that will exceed the 
industry average. 

 
2.5. It is important to note that any new KPIs set will not be contractual without the 

agreement of both parties. However, we have a good relationship with 
contractors and suppliers who have committed to delivering social value on the 
project and in many instances ensuring activities are accessible to all may 
simply mean targeting existing commitments more effectively. 

 
2.6. It may be necessary to set targets unique to certain KPIs. For example, it is 

reasonable to expect that the diversity of those taking part in school 
engagement activities should be broadly reflective of the school population in 
Manchester as there are fewer barriers for participation in these activities, and 
this is what we have found from our experience to date. For apprenticeship 
starts the gap between the target and the profile of Manchester’s population will 
be and is larger given the multiple and complex barriers that prevent people 
from some backgrounds moving into a career in the industry. 

 
2.7. Generally speaking we propose to set a target to outperform the national 

average for the industry, taking into account the current position to ensure that 
any target is sufficiently challenging. We have requested guidance from the 
Growth & Neighbourhoods Directorate Equality, Diversity, and Inclusion Team 
to provide external support and challenge on this. 

 
2.8. We are also working with other members of the Work and Skills Team to ensure 

equality and diversity is fully reflected in the Work and Skills Service Plan and to 
specifically ensure that we embed equality, diversity and inclusion in our day to 
day work including how we record and evidence it. 

 
3. Proactive action 

 
3.1. To be successful in achieving any KPIs it will be crucial to agree an approach to 

maximising participation in the activ

Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Overview and Scrutiny Ethical Procurement and Contract Management Sub Group 
 4 October 2019 

Overview and Scrutiny Ethical Procurement and Contract 
Management Sub Group 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Friday, 4 October 2019 
 
 
Present:  
Councillor Russell (Chair) – in the Chair 
Councillors Clay, Lanchbury and Shilton Godwin 
 
Also present:  
 
Councillor N Murphy  
 
Apologies: Councillor Ahmed Ali, Reid, Watson and Wheeler 
 
 
RGSC/EP/19/21 Minutes  
 
Decision 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 31 July 2019. 
 
RGSC/EP/19/22 Our Town Hall Work Package Procurement Strategy  
 
The Sub Group considered the report of the Director of Capital Programmes that 
provided an update on the Our Town Hall work packages procurement strategy. The 
report provided Members with a summary of the strategy that was being used and 
included a number of case studies as illustrative examples of this process in practice. 
 
The main points and themes within the report included: - 
 

 Information on the arrangements for the Councils oversight of procurement; 

 Information on the works package procurement process; 

 Noting that the Council’s Ethical Procurement Policy was embedded into the 
contract with Lendlease, and a monitoring framework was being developed with 
Unite and Lendlease to ensure that this and the Unite Charter is appropriately 
reflected throughout the project supply chain; 

 Case studies; and 

 Forecast position and progress in delivery of social value to date. 
 
Some of the key points that arose from the Sub Group’s discussions were:- 

 
 It was commented that Members were expecting information on the full list of 

works packages and requested that this be provided to Members following the 
meeting; 

 The thought that had been given to delivering social value fom the project was 
impressive; 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Overview and Scrutiny Ethical Procurement and Contract Management Sub Group 
 4 October 2019 

 There was concern in relation to lack of Trade Union Membership information 
available for employees; 

 There was a need to attract more women and people of ethnicity to job 
opportunities associated with the project; 

 There was concern that here was no reference to the Council’s declared climate 
emergency on any of the works packages and that this should be reflected; 

 Assurance was sough that Lendlease would accept other Trade Union 
representatives on site other than Unite; 

 If they occurred, how would unacceptable practices within the supply chain be 
addressed/monitored; 

 What measure would be taken to ensure all staff on site were aware of the 
health and safety requirements; 

 It was commented the Trade Unions would appreciate the promotion of training 
and apprenticeship opportunities; 

 What, if any, plans were in place to provide opportunities for people to develop 
skills within specialist areas of work (eg craft work) and connected to this what 
would be the future opportunities to work in these areas once the project was 
completed; 

 It was suggested that the appropriate promotion of heritage projects that were 
to be undertaken was to be explored in order to keep the public engaged with 
the project; 

 How would the Green Agenda be addressed by the project; 

 What was the expectation in terms of energy reduction within the building once 
the project had been completed; 

 Concern was raised in relation to the implications of Brexit and the potential 
increases to labour and construction costs and had any detailed analysis on the 
implications of this been undertaken; 

 How would NG Bailey deliver the significant social value commitment targets as 
part of the MEP works package and what were the potential barriers to 
achieving these targets; 

 Was there any specific approach being taken  to provide employment 
opportunities on the project to ex-offenders; 

 Was there any specific reasons why the apprenticeship targets were not being 
met; 

 Had there been any engagement with care leavers in terms of employment 
opportunities; and 

 Could an update on the number of volunteer hours on other projects Lendlease 
was expected to delivered be provided . 

 
The Project Director commented that he would arrange for details of the full list of 
works packages to be provided to Members following the meeting.  In terms of 
concerns around the lack of Trade Union Membership information available for 
employees, he advised that the contract with Lendlease required them to fully comply 
with the Council’s Ethical Procurement policy  and they were working with Unite to 
raise the visibility of the policy. The Commercial Director for Lendlease commented 
that they had met with Unite and arranged follow up meetings to set out a framework 
to work as partners on the project, which would be mirrored on best practice at other 
sites.  He also assured the Sub Group that Lendlease was familiar with the Unite 
Charter and its contents and in most instances, complying with the Charter was 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Overview and Scrutiny Ethical Procurement and Contract Management Sub Group 
 4 October 2019 

‘business as usual’ for Lendlease.  He also gave an assurance that Lendlease would 
embrace all Unions involved in working in works packages associated with the overall 
project. 
 
The Sub group was advised that the supply chain relationship was critical to the 
project being successful.  As such, this would be regularly monitored and there would 
be numerous forums were Lendlease could engage with the workforce (including 
Trade Unions) to address any issue that might arise.  Reassurance was also given 
that Health and Safety was of a paramount concern to Lendlease and was a key 
feature of staff induction. 
 
In terms of the promotion of training and apprenticeship opportunities, Lendlease had 
noted that Unite had expressed a desire to know more about their training projects on 
the site and this would be discussed with them at an upcoming meeting and the 
provision of onsite training facilities would also be explored. 
 
The Commercial Director for Lendlease acknowledged that the specialist areas of 
work (such craft work) associated with the project were the most attractive part of the 
overall project.  He advised that there were a number of challenges associated with 
these work packages in terms of the volume of activity and specialised trades and 
outlined a three tier approach that Lendlease would implement to provide 
opportunities for those employed on the project to develop heritage skills.  In terms of 
apprenticeships within this area it was reported that contractors would be required to 
make a training offer as part of the tender process.  As for future opportunities, the 
Sub Group was advised that there were many historic buildings in and across 
Manchester that would require people with heritage skills and work was being 
undertaken with CITB and the Chamber of Commerce to try and identify the heritage 
pipeline of work across the North West. 
 
In terms of the Green agenda, it was reported that Lendlease had signed up to a 
number of KPI’s that were environmentally related and would be implementing 
appropriate ways of working to achieve these.  Work would also be undertaken with 
the supply chain as work packages were tendered in order to meet these KPI’s.  It 
was also commented that a main driver of the project was to reduce the overall 
carbon footprint of the Town Hall itself and the figures in relation to the expected 
energy reduction would be provided to Members in due course.  The Project Director 
also advised that as part of the  Stage 4 design stage, the energy model would be 
updated and then shared with Members upon completion. 
 
The Commercial Director for Lendlease commented that Brexit and its  potential 
implications was at the forefront of the business, and advised that there was only a 
limited number of products and materials being used on the project that were being 
sourced from Europe, consequently, he felt the level of risk was well contained.  In 
terms of the workforce, he reported that Lendlease was in regular discussions with 
the supply chain and what was being reported back was that there were no concerns 
in relation to the retention of the workforce.  The Project Director also commented 
that any potential pricing risk was being managed as best as possible and a number 
of risks had been identified within contingency plans on a works package basis. 
 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Overview and Scrutiny Ethical Procurement and Contract Management Sub Group 
 4 October 2019 

In relation MEP works package, Lendlease was working with NG Bailey, who were 
Manchester based, to draw on frameworks to encourage the employment of local 
people on this significant works package, noting that potential barriers to achieving 
the social value targets associated with the works package were potentially not 
communicating early enough (in relation to vacancies) and training opportunities. 
 
The Work and Skills Project Manager advised that the Work and Skills team had 
undertaken a lot of work around the employment of ex-offenders on the project and 
reported that as part of the application process, there would be no request for a 
criminal records check unless there was exceptional circumstances.  Consideration 
as to how this could be promoted would be considered by officers.  In terms of the 
apprenticeship target of new apprentices employed on the project who were 
Manchester residents or attended a Manchester based educational institution or 
University of 
Salford, he advised the Sub Group that achieving 100% of this target was, in reality, 
aspirational.  As the Council was not the employer of these apprentices, it was 
working with Lendlease to encourage the supply chain to appoint Manchester 
residents where possible.  As such it was considered that achieving 80% or higher 
within this target would be a good outcome.  He added that in relation to care leavers, 
there already existed links to the care leaving service but to date, there had not been 
many opportunities for care leavers to obtain employment on the project, however, it 
was acknowledged that more work could be done in in this area and more 
opportunities would arise as more works packages became live. 
 
Furthermore, the Commercial Director for Lendlease advised that the target for 
Lendlease and its supply chain was to deliver 12.800 volunteering hours to other 
projects.  He advised that although only 5,080 had been delivered to date, the project 
still a further four and a half years to run and schemes were in place to provide these 
opportunities. 
 
Decision 
 
The Sub Group:- 
 
(1) Notes the update. 
(2) Thanks the Commercial Director for Lendlease for attending the meeting. 
(3) Requests a further report on how the project is incorporating the Green Agenda 

and how it is contributing to the declared Climate Emergency, with a date to be 
agreed between the Chair and Officers. 

 
RGSC/EP/19/23 Our Town Hall Equality and Diversity Update  
 
The Sub Group considered the report of the Director of Capital Programmes that 
provided an update on how the monitoring and recording of diversity within social 
value could be reported, and if specific Key Performance Indicators (KPI's) could be 
established to monitor this activity following a previous recommendation from the Sub 
Group. 
 
The main points and themes within the report included: - 
 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Overview and Scrutiny Ethical Procurement and Contract Management Sub Group 
 4 October 2019 

 Providing a narrative, noting that it was expected to see the diversity of the city 
reflected in the people who were engaging with the project’s social value 
activities and opportunities; 

 Recognising the wider national issues around diversity in the construction 
industry; 

 Describing the approach adopted to monitor diversity in the workforce; 

 Describing the approach adopted towards KPI’s, noting the good relationship 
with contractors and suppliers who had committed to delivering social value on 
the project; and 

 The approach to maximising participation. 
 
The Commercial Director for LendLease also reported that 33% of the overall 
workforce on the project were female and 16% of the overall workforce were BAME, 
which were greater than Lendlease’s national targets.  Lendlease had also appointed 
a Diversity and Inclusion Manager and female ambassadors for construction to 
promote working in the industry within schools and would use the Town Hall Project 
as an exemplar to the rest of its business. 
 
Some of the key points that arose from the Sub Group’s discussions were:- 
 

 What work was being done with the Council’s Equality and Diversity team and 
had any Equality Impact Assessments been undertaken on the project; 

 Consideration needed to be given to ensure that the appointed ambassadors 
were overloaded in promoting the construction industry within  schools 
prevented them from undertaking their employed role; 

 Did Lendlease practice blind recruitment and what adjustments did they make 
for people with disabilities; 

 What equalities training did Lendlease’s Management Team undertake; 

 What steps did Lendlease take to address street harassment of women on site; 

 Would apprentices employed on the project be monitored by protected 
characteristics; and 

 What engagement was taking place to promote apprenticeship opportunities.  
 
The Work and Skills Project Manager advised that work was being undertaken with 
the Councils Equalities and Diversity team to promote the employment opportunities 
of the project amongst all groups in communities, acknowledging that challenges 
existed around vacancies and apprentices.   
 
The Commercial Director for LendLease commented that he was not aware that 
Lendlease anonymised applications, however he assured the Sub Group that through 
their recruitment process, they were genuinely looking promote the employment of 
females and BAME within the construction industry.  The Work and Skills Project 
Manager commented that the Council and Lendlease were exploring the ability of 
rolling out the Council’s recruitment process within the projects supply chain. 
 
The Sub Group was advised that all of Lendleases Management Team undertook 
equalities and diversity e-training training on an annual basis and that this also 
applied to all Lendlease employees.  The Commercial Director for LendLease also 
commented that dealing of street harassment of any staff, not just females working 
on site, would be covered as part of the induction process. 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Overview and Scrutiny Ethical Procurement and Contract Management Sub Group 
 4 October 2019 

 
The Work and Skills Project Manager advised that although the employment of 
apprentices was not currently monitored in terms of the protected characteristics, 
consideration would be given to how best this could be achieved.  He also 
commented that the main aspect of engagement for apprentices had been through 
the Council’s MPeople programme. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee 
 
(1) Notes the report. 
(2) Suggests that to help facilitate the experiences of apprentices, informal 

opportunities to attend and present at future meetings of the Sub Group are 
considered and where appropriate implemented. 

 
RGSC/EP/19/24 Work Programme  
 
The Sub Group was invited to consider and agree the work programme. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee:- 
 
(1) Agrees to cancel the meeting scheduled for November 2019; 
(2) Note that the Chair will consult with Officers in relation to agenda items for the 

meeting scheduled for February 2020. 
 
 
 


